

# **EXHIBIT A**

**NO. 10-16645**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**The United States of America,**  
  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**The State of Arizona; and Janice K.  
Brewer, Governor of the State of  
Arizona, in her official capacity,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Arizona,  
Phoenix Division Case No. CV 10-1413-  
PHX-SRB, The Honorable Susan R.  
Bolton, District Judge

**COCHISE COUNTY SHERIFF LARRY A. DEVER'S  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS STATE  
OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER, GOVERNOR OF THE  
STATE OF ARIZONA**

Brian M. Bergin (Ariz. Bar No. #016375)  
Kenneth M. Frakes (Ariz. Bar. No.  
#021776)

**ROSE LAW GROUP, PC**

6613 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 200  
Scottsdale, AZ 85032

Tel: (480) 505-3936

Fax: (480) 951-6993

[bbergin@roselawgroup.com](mailto:bbergin@roselawgroup.com)

[kfrakes@roselawgroup.com](mailto:kfrakes@roselawgroup.com)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Larry A.  
Dever, Cochise County Sheriff, in his  
official capacity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i-ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction.....1

1. Summary of Section 2(B) and Issue of This Amicus Brief.....3

Argument.....4

2. The district Court Improperly Interpreted the Second Sentence of Section 2(B) of SB 1070; It is Not Preempted.....4

2.1 Proper Statutory Interpretation.....5

2.1 A. The district court’s interpretation is inconsistent with the legislative purpose and intent.....6

2.1B. The district court construed the second sentence of Section 2(B) as to render the word “arrest” in the first sentence meaningless.....7

2.1C. The district court’s construction is unreasonable and leads to an absurd result.....8

2.1D. The district court’s construction encourages unconstitutionality.....9

2.2 When the second sentence of Section 2(B) is properly interpreted, this court will conclude that preemption is unlikely.....9

3. The district court also abused its discretion in concluding that the first sentence of Section 2(B) is likely to be found unconstitutional.....11

Conclusion.....14

Certificate of Compliance.....15

Certificate of Service .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona Dept. of Economic Sec. v. Superior Court in and for County of Mohave</i> , 186 Ariz. 405, 408, 923 P.2d 871, 874 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	4
<i>City of Phoenix v. Superior Court in and for the County of Maricopa</i> , 101 Ariz. 265, 267, 419 P.2d 49, 51 (Ariz. 1966).....	8
<i>Employment Sec. Comm. of Arizona v. Fish</i> , 92 Ariz. 140, 142, 375 P.2d 20, 200 (Ariz. 1962);.....	8
<i>Hayes v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Ariz. 264, 272-73, 872 P.2d 668, 676-77 (Ariz. 1994). ....	9
<i>In Re Aaron M.</i> , 204 Ariz. 152, 154, 61 P.3d 34, 36 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)...	7
<i>In re First T.D. &amp; Inv., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 520, 527 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>John C. Lincoln Hospital and Health Corp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 208 Ariz. 532, 541, 96 P.3d 530, 539 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	7
<i>Mayor and Common Council of City of Prescott v. Randall</i> , 67 Ariz. 369, 377, 196 P.2d 477, 482 (Ariz. 1948) .....	6
<i>Saenz v. State Fund Workers' Compensation Ins.</i> , 189 Ariz. 471, 474, 943 P.2d 831, 834 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	6
<i>State v. Pinto</i> , 179 Ariz. 593, 596, 880 P.2d 1139, 1142 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994);.....	6
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17, 22 (1960).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987).....	9, 12
